
Issued on Monday 26 March 2018                                  Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 5 April 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Boughton, Clark, Cox, English (Chairman), Harwood, Munford, 
Powell, Prendergast, Round (Vice-Chairman), Spooner, Mrs 
Stockell and Vizzard

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Notification of Visiting Members 

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda 

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 12 April 2018 

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

8. Disclosures of lobbying 

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 1 - 6

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

12. Deferred Items 7 - 8

13. 17/505849 - 3 Orchard Place, Chartway Street, Sutton Valence, 
Maidstone, Kent 

9 - 14

14. 17/506612 - Gipps Oast, Pilgrims Way, Lenham, Kent 15 - 28



15. 17/506613 - Gipps Oast, Pilgrims Way, Lenham, Kent 29 - 42

16. 18/500972 - Peckham Farm, Ulcombe Road, Headcorn, Ashford, 
Kent 

43 - 47

17. Appeal Decisions 48 - 49

18. Chairman's Announcements 

PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the item set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the 
reason specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

                                                                    Head of Schedule 12A 
                                                                    and Brief Description

19.  Exempt Appendix to 17/505849 - 3 
Orchard Place, Chartway Street, Sutton 
Valence, Maidstone, Kent

Paragraph 1. 
Information re. an 
individual

50 - 51

PLEASE NOTE

The order in which items are taken at the meeting may be subject to change.

The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for 
playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

For full details of all papers relevant to the applications on the agenda, please 
refer to the public access pages on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
Background documents are available for inspection by appointment during 
normal office hours at the Maidstone Borough Council Reception, King Street, 
Maidstone, Kent ME15 6JQ.

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 4 p.m. on the working day before the meeting. If making a statement, 
you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that slots will 
be allocated for each application on a first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit
www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor English (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
Harwood, Munford, Perry, Round, Spooner, 
Mrs Stockell and Vizzard

Also 
Present:

Councillor Garten

423. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Boughton, Clark, Powell and Prendergast.

424. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor 
Prendergast.

425. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor Garten indicated his wish to speak on the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/506491 (Wheatsheaf 
Barn, Wheatsheaf Farm, Hazel Street, Stockbury, Kent).

426. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

427. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to matters to be considered at the 
meeting.

428. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Prior to consideration of the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development relating to Tree Preservation Order No. 5019/2017 (Valley 
Park Community School, Huntsman Lane, Maidstone, Kent), Councillor 
Harwood stated that he was a Member of Boxley Parish Council, but he 
had not participated in the Parish Council’s discussions regarding the 
Order, and intended to speak and vote when it was considered.

1

Agenda Item 10



2

429. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed.

430. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

431. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

432. DEFERRED ITEMS 

17/503291 – ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, QUEEN STREET, 
PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF 
COMMERCIAL USE ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO. UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED. 
PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR 
SPACES. ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 
DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING - COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

433. MR AARON HILL - MAJOR PROJECTS MANAGER 

The Chairman introduced Mr Aaron Hill, the newly appointed Major 
Projects Manager.

434. 17/506491 - DEMOLITION OF FARM BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
A DETACHED HOUSE AND GARAGE - WHEATSHEAF BARN, WHEATSHEAF 
FARM, HAZEL STREET, STOCKBURY, KENT 

The Chairman and Councillors Perry and Round stated that they had been 
lobbied.

2



3

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Crabtree, the applicant, and Councillor Garten (Visiting Member) 
addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the reasons and informative 
set out in the report.

Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 2 – Abstentions

Note:  Having entered the meeting during the presentation by the 
Principal Planning Officer on this application (6.10 p.m.), Councillor 
Harwood did not participate in the discussion or the voting.

435. 17/505670 - CHANGE OF USE OF VACANT OASTHOUSE AND STABLES TO 
2 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS; DEMOLITION OF ALL OUTBUILDINGS AND 
CLEARANCE OF SITE TO ERECT 3 NO. TWO STOREY HOUSES AND 2 NO. 
SEMI-DETACHED SINGLE STOREY COTTAGES - BLETCHINGLEY OAST AND 
BLETCHINGLEY FARM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PRISTLING LANE, 
STAPLEHURST, TONBRIDGE, KENT 

All Members except Councillor Vizzard stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mrs Moore, an objector, and Mr Norton, for the applicant, addressed the 
meeting.

It was noted that Councillor Buller of Staplehurst Parish Council had 
registered to speak on this application, but was unable to attend the 
meeting due to illness.  Details of the speech that Councillor Buller 
intended to deliver on behalf of the Parish Council had been circulated to 
Members of the Committee that afternoon.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report, as amended/deleted by the urgent update report, and that 
the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
include either a condition or a S106 Head of Term to ensure that, in the 
interests of biodiversity and landscape, the boundary buffer areas shown 
brown and hatched on the plan are preserved as communal, strategic 
landscape buffers, not in private ownership, and designed to allow access 
for maintenance as and when required.

Voting: 8 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions

436. 16/503467 - RETENTION OF EXISTING MOBILE STRUCTURE TO BE USED 
FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES - OLD OAK PADDOCKS, CHART HILL ROAD, 
STAPLEHURST, KENT 

Councillor Munford stated that he had been lobbied.

3



4

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

It was noted that the application had been reported to the Committee as 
the recommendation to grant permission was contrary to the written view 
of Chart Sutton Parish Council which objected to the development.  Whilst 
the Parish Council maintained its objection to the application, it would 
have removed its call-in, having read the report.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.

Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 3 – Abstentions

437. 5017/2017/TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) - LAND AT LODGE CLOSE, 
THE STREET, ULCOMBE, KENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development concerning TPO No. 5017/2017 which was made to replace 
TPO No. 5002/2017.  It was noted that:

 TPO No. 5002/2017 was made to protect woodland, including mature 
oaks, on land at Lodge Close, The Street, Ulcombe in response to 
requests from the Parish Council following concerns raised by 
residents about recent activity in the woodland.

 It was understood that the site had changed hands and that a fishing 
consortium was involved with the recent activity on the site.

 Whilst no formal objection had been received to the making of TPO 
No. 5017/2017, a detailed objection was received to TPO No. 
5002/2017 from the current and previous owners of the site.

 Given the uncertainty surrounding operations on the site, it was 
recommended that the woodland should continue to be protected by a 
TPO.

RESOLVED:  That TPO No. 5017/2017 be confirmed without modification.

Voting: 9 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions

438. 16/506432 - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE TO 
RESIDENTIAL CARAVAN SITE FOR ONE GYPSY FAMILY WITH TWO 
CARAVANS (1NO. STATIC CARAVAN AND 1NO. MOBILE HOME), WITH 
CREATION OF HARDSTANDING, ERECTION OF AMENITY BUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF GARDEN SHED - ORCHARD SPOT, ORCHARD FARM 
NURSERY, CHARTWAY STREET, SUTTON VALENCE, KENT 

Councillor Round stated that he had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

4



5

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.

Voting: 8 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention

439. 5019/2017/TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) - VALLEY PARK 
COMMUNITY SCHOOL, HUNTSMAN LANE, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

All Members stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development concerning TPO No. 5019/2017 which 
had been made to protect groups of trees and woodland on land at Valley 
Park Community School, Huntsman Lane, Maidstone.

In response to a question as to whether consideration of the report could 
be deferred until the next meeting to enable people wishing to make 
representations objecting to confirmation without modification of the TPO 
to be in attendance, it was pointed out that the TPO would expire on the 
day of the next meeting.

It was noted that:

 An objection to the making of the TPO had been received from Barker 
Parry Town Planning.

 Application 17/501471 for the erection of a three storey secondary 
school with associated access, car parking and landscaping at the site 
was the subject of an appeal against non-determination.  There was 
no guarantee that planning permission would be granted for the 
proposed development.  It was therefore considered that tree 
removals ahead of a planning permission would be premature.   

 If the appeal against non-determination was successful, then the 
planning permission would over-ride the TPO.

RESOLVED:  That TPO No. 5019/2017 be confirmed without modification.

Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 3 - Abstentions 

440. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that the Officers be 
congratulated on their success at appeal.

5



6

441. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman said that a very productive meeting of the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Political Group Spokespersons of the Planning Committee 
had taken place recently and the outcomes were being fed back to 
Members via their Spokespersons.  Progress was being made on issues 
such as enforcement protocols and matrices.

The Vice-Chairman said that this group of Members had enjoyed a very 
beneficial relationship with each other and with the Officers who 
supported them.  It had been a very positive year, and he wished to 
congratulate the Members and Officers concerned on the excellent 
progress made.

442. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 7.40 p.m.

6



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 APRIL 2018

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

DEFERRED ITEMS

The following applications stand deferred from previous meetings of the 
Planning Committee.  The Head of Planning and Development will report 
orally at the meeting on the latest situation.

APPLICATION DATE DEFERRED

337. 17/503291 - ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, 
QUEEN STREET, PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

Deferred to:

 Check whether the correct certificates were 
served;

 Seek the views of Kent Highway Services on the 
implications of the potential use of HGVs to serve 
the site taking into account possible business 
growth;

 Investigate the potential for traffic calming 
measures on the shared access;

 Seek details of the proposed landscaping scheme 
including what it would comprise and where it 
would be planted;

 Enable the Officers to draft suggested conditions to 
prevent the amalgamation of the units into one 
enterprise and to link the hours of illumination to 
the hours of opening of the premises;

 Discuss with the applicant the possibility of limiting 
the hours of operation on Saturdays; and

 Enable a representative of Kent Highway Services 
to be in attendance when the application is 
discussed.

19 December 2017 
adjourned to 4 January 
2018

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS 
RESERVED) FOR DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF COMMERCIAL USE 
ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 
6 X 2 BED. PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 
DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR SPACES. ACCESS, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 

1 February 2018 
adjourned to 8 
February 2018

7

Agenda Item 12



DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

Deferred to:

 Investigate the scope for improved pedestrian 
links from the site entrance to existing footways;

 Seek the advice of Kent Highway Services on the 
cumulative impact of new development in the area 
on the highway network; 

 Enable a representative of Kent Highway Services 
to be in attendance when the application is 
discussed;

 Review the density, design and layout of the 
scheme having regard to the topography, setting 
and history of the site and seek to secure the 
provision of structural landscaping; and

 Discuss with the Council’s Parks and Open Spaces 
Team whether the proposed Open Space 
Contribution might be spent at other sites within 
the immediate area subject to CIL compliance 
checks.

338.
419. 17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE 

BEDROOM DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING - 
COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT

420.
Deferred to:

 Amend the application to extend the site area to 
include the private road up to the point where it 
meets the public highway and to serve a 
Certificate B notifying all persons having an 
interest in the private road providing site access;

 Seek details of the S106 agreement restricting 
further development at the site; and

 Enable the Conservation Officer to be in 
attendance when the application is discussed.

22 February 2018

8



17/505849 - 3 Orchard Place
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 26/3/2018 at 10:45 AM by BeverleyS © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

9

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee Report

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  17/505849/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Retention of existing mobile structure for residential purposes.

ADDRESS 3 Orchard Place Chartway Street Sutton Valence Maidstone Kent ME17 3JB 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to planning conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION:
The retention of the existing mobile structure, subject to imposition of conditions as herein 
recommend, is considered to comply with the policies of the Development Plan (Maidstone 
Borough Local Plan 2017) and the provisions of the NPPF and there are no overriding material 
planning considerations justifying a refusal of permission. 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE:
Request by Broomfield and Kingswood Parish Council

WARD Leeds PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Broomfield & Kingswood

APPLICANT Mr J Beeney
AGENT Ruston Planning 
Limited

DECISION DUE DATE
01/02/18

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
28/12/17

OFFICER SITE 
[...]
e limits of highway boundary are clearly established 
in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway Authority.

Across the county there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens that do 
not look like roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called 
‘highway land’. Some of this land is owned by The Kent County Council (KCC) whilst 
some are owned by third party owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this land may 
have ‘highway rights’ over the topsoil. Information about how to clarify the highway 
boundary can be found at:
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-
boundary-enquiries

The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree in 
every aspect with those approved under such legislation and common law. It is 
therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to 
progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on site.

Case officer: Adam Reynolds

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

42

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-enquiries


18/500972 - Peckham Farm
Scale: 1:1250
Printed on: 26/3/2018 at 11:10 AM by BeverleyS © Astun Technology Ltd

20 m
100 f t

43

Agenda Item 16



Planning Committee Report
5th April 2018

REPORT SUMMARY

REFERENCE NO -  18/500972/PNQCLA
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Prior Notification for proposed change of use of an agricultural building to 1 dwellinghouse and for 
associated operational development. For it's prior approval to: - Transport and Highways impacts of the 
development - Contamination risks on the site - Flooding risks on the site - Noise impacts of the 
development - Whether the location or siting of the building makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable 
for the use of the building to change as proposed - Design and external appearance impacts on the 
building.
ADDRESS - Peckham Farm Ulcombe Road Headcorn Ashford Kent TN27 9JX 
RECOMMENDATION - Prior Approval Granted subject to conditions
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

- Proposal meets requirements as set out in Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q (a) and (b) of the General 
Permitted Development Order 2015.

- No objection is raised in terms of the proposal’s transport and highways impacts; its noise 
impacts; its contamination or flood risk impacts; whether the building’s location or siting makes it 
otherwise impractical or undesirable.

- In terms of building operations, the proposal’s design and external appearance is considered 
reasonably necessary for its conversion.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
- The applicant is married to Councillor Prendergast  

WARD Headcorn PARISH COUNCIL Ulcombe APPLICANT Mr L. Prendergast
DECISION DUE DATE
16/04/18

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
02/04/18

OFFICER SITE VISIT DATE
06/03/18

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: None relevant.

MAIN REPORT

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

1.01 ‘Peckham Farm’ is located on western side of Ulcombe Road, just to the south of the 
junction with Boy Court Lane; and the building that is the subject of this prior 
notification application is the western most building on the site.  For the purposes of 
the Maidstone Local Plan, the proposal site is within the countryside that falls within a 
Landscape of Local Value.  The site is within Flood Zone 1.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.01 This is a prior notification application under the permitted development rights to 
convert an agricultural building to a dwellinghouse, as embodied in Schedule 2, Part 3, 
Class Q of the General Permitted Development Order 2015.

2.02 The change of use of an agricultural building and its curtilage to a use falling within 
Class C3 can be carried out as permitted development subject to the local plan
[...]
The remaining test on the change of use is whether the location or siting of the building 
makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable for the building to change from 
agricultural use to housing.  The site is grouped with other residential properties with 
vehicle access onto Ulcombe Road.  As such, no objection is raised in this respect.

5.07 I consider the building works to be aesthetically acceptable and no objection is raised 
to the design and materials stated. 

5.08 The proposal site is within a Minerals Safeguarding Area, but this matter cannot be 
considered under this prior notification process.

5.09 Changes to Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the General Permitted Development Order 
come into force on 6th April 2018.  This does not impact upon the determination of this 
application and the changes would not alter the recommendation put forward here.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.01 In accordance with Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q (a) and (b) of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, it is accepted that 
the building has the structural strength to take the loading of the works associated with 
the residential use; and that the overall level of works needed, when considered 
cumulatively, would amount to operations only reasonably necessary to convert the 
building.

6.02 The proposal meets the requirements as set out under paragraph Q.1, and as such is 
considered to be permitted development.

6.03 No objection is raised in terms of the proposal’s transport and highways impacts; its 
noise impacts; its contamination or flood risk impacts; whether the building’s location 
or siting makes it otherwise impractical or undesirable.

6.04 In terms of building operations, the proposal’s design and external appearance is 
considered reasonably necessary for its conversion.

6.05 A recommendation that prior approval is granted is therefore made.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION 

7.01 Prior Approval granted subject to following conditions:

(

Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 5 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillor English (Chairman) and 
Councillors Boughton, Harwood, Hastie, B Mortimer, 
Munford, Perry, Powell, Prendergast, Round, Spooner 
and Willis

Also 
Present:

Councillor J Sams

443. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Clark, Cox, Mrs Stockell and Vizzard.

444. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:

Councillor Hastie for Councillor Clark
Councillor B Mortimer for Councillor Cox
Councillor Perry for Councillor Mrs Stockell

It was also noted that Councillor Willis would be substituting for Councillor 
Vizzard, but would be late in arriving at the meeting.

445. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

Councillor J Sams indicated her wish to speak on the reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development relating to applications 17/506612 and 
17/506613 (Gipps Oast, Pilgrims Way, Lenham, Kent).

446. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

There were none.

447. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman stated that, in his opinion, the update reports of the Head 
of Planning and Development should be taken as urgent items as they 
contained further information relating to the applications to be considered 
at the meeting.



2

448. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor Prendergast disclosed a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Development relating to application 
18/500972 (Peckham Farm, Ulcombe Road, Headcorn, Ashford, Kent).  
She stated that she was married to the applicant, and would leave the 
meeting when the application was discussed.

449. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the exempt Appendix to the report of the Head of 
Planning and Development relating to application 17/505849 (3 Orchard 
Place, Chartway Street, Sutton Valence, Maidstone, Kent) be considered in 
public, but the information contained therein should remain private.

450. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

451. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

452. DEFERRED ITEMS 

17/503291 – ERECTION OF 6 NO. LIGHTWEIGHT 
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL UNITS - THE PACKHOUSE, QUEEN STREET, 
PADDOCK WOOD, TONBRIDGE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/503237 - OUTLINE APPLICATION (SOME MATTERS RESERVED) FOR 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, AND CESSATION OF 
COMMERCIAL USE ON SITE; ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROVIDING 18 NO. UNITS, OF WHICH 12 X 1 BED AND 6 X 2 BED. 
PROVISION OF 16 PARKING SPACES/2 DISABLED SPACES AND 4 VISITOR 
SPACES. ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE BEING SOUGHT - J B GARAGE 
DOORS, STRAW MILL HILL, TOVIL, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.

17/505995 - ERECTION OF A DETACHED FIVE BEDROOM DWELLING WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING - COURT LODGE FARM, THE STREET, TESTON, 
MAIDSTONE, KENT

The Development Manager said that he had nothing further to report in 
respect of this application at present.



3

453. 17/506612 - ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL BARN (PLOT 7) - GIPPS 
OAST, PILGRIMS WAY, LENHAM, KENT 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Smith, an objector, Councillor Walmsley of Lenham Parish Council, Mr 
Tamsett, for the applicant, and Councillor J Sams (Visiting Member) 
addressed the meeting.

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, the Committee agreed to refuse permission.  In making this 
decision, Members felt that the proposal would be harmful to the rural 
character and landscape of the locality by virtue of its scale and location in 
an area of high sensitivity within the countryside and Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty which should be given great weight in 
conserving its landscape and scenic beauty.  Notwithstanding the 
economic benefits of the scheme, it was considered that the landscape 
harm outweighs those benefits.  Accordingly the proposal would be 
unacceptable and contrary to policies SP17, DM3, DM30, DM36 of the 
Maidstone Borough Local Plan and section 11 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the following reason:

The proposal would be harmful to the rural character and landscape of the 
locality by virtue of its scale and location in an area of high sensitivity 
within the countryside and Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty which should be given great weight in conserving its landscape 
and scenic beauty.  Notwithstanding the economic benefits of the scheme, 
it is considered that the landscape harm outweighs those benefits.
Accordingly the proposal would be unacceptable and contrary to policies 
SP17, DM3, DM30, DM36 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan and section 
11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Voting: 7 - For 4 – Against 1 – Abstention

Councillor Harwood requested that his dissent be recorded.

Note:  Councillor Willis entered the meeting at 6.10 p.m., prior to the 
introduction of the application by the Major Projects Manager.

454. 17/506613 - ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL BARN (PLOT 8) - GIPPS 
OAST, PILGRIMS WAY, LENHAM, KENT 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Councillor Walmsley of Lenham Parish Council and Mr Tamsett, for the 
applicant, addressed the meeting.  Mr Smith, an objector, and Councillor J 
Sams (Visiting Member) had already addressed the meeting on application 



4

17/506612 for the erection of an agricultural barn on plot 7, and indicated 
that they had nothing further to add.

Contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning and 
Development, the Committee agreed to refuse permission.  In making this 
decision, Members felt that the proposal would be harmful to the rural 
character and landscape of the locality by virtue of its scale and location in 
an area of high sensitivity within the countryside and Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty which should be given great weight in 
conserving its landscape and scenic beauty.  Notwithstanding the 
economic benefits of the scheme, it was considered that the landscape 
harm outweighs those benefits.  Accordingly the proposal would be 
unacceptable and contrary to policies SP17, DM3, DM30, DM36 of the 
Maidstone Borough Local Plan and section 11 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

RESOLVED:  That permission be refused for the following reason:

The proposal would be harmful to the rural character and landscape of the 
locality by virtue of its scale and location in an area of high sensitivity 
within the countryside and Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty which should be given great weight in conserving its landscape 
and scenic beauty.  Notwithstanding the economic benefits of the scheme, 
it is considered that the landscape harm outweighs those benefits.
Accordingly the proposal would be unacceptable and contrary to policies 
SP17, DM3, DM30, DM36 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan and section 
11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Voting: 7 - For 5 – Against 0 – Abstentions

Councillor Harwood requested that his dissent be recorded.

455. 17/505849 - RETENTION OF EXISTING MOBILE STRUCTURE FOR 
RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES - 3 ORCHARD PLACE, CHARTWAY STREET, 
SUTTON VALENCE, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development.

The Development Manager advised the Committee that he wished to 
amend condition 1 to read as follows (the reason to remain the same):

No more than one mobile structure and one touring caravan (subject to 
the provisions of condition 4) shall be stationed on the site at any time.

RESOLVED:  That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report as amended by the Development Manager at the meeting.

Voting: 10 – For 1 – Against 1 – Abstention

456. 18/500972 - PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF 
AN AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO 1 DWELLING HOUSE AND FOR 



5

ASSOCIATED OPERATIONAL DEVELOPMENT. FOR PRIOR APPROVAL TO: - 
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT - 
CONTAMINATION RISKS ON THE SITE - FLOODING RISKS ON THE SITE - 
NOISE IMPACTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT - WHETHER THE LOCATION OR 
SITING OF THE BUILDING MAKES IT OTHERWISE IMPRACTICAL OR 
UNDESIRABLE FOR THE USE OF THE BUILDING TO CHANGE AS 
PROPOSED - DESIGN AND EXTERNAL APPEARANCE IMPACTS ON THE 
BUILDING - PECKHAM FARM, ULCOMBE ROAD, HEADCORN, ASHFORD, 
KENT 

Having disclosed a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, Councillor Prendergast 
left the meeting whilst this application was discussed.

Councillors Harwood and Round stated that they had been lobbied.

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the 
Head of Planning and Development.

Mr Prendergast, the applicant, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That prior approval be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report.

Voting: 10 – For 1 – Against 0 – Abstentions

457. APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning and 
Development setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last 
meeting.

A Member expressed concern that the appeal against the decision taken 
by the Officers under delegated powers to refuse application 17/503397 
for the erection of a detached dwelling house at 16 Kings Cottages, 
Maidstone Road, Nettlestead had been allowed at appeal.  The Member 
sought assurances that in the course of negotiations during the appeal 
process, the Officers had tried to ensure that conditions would be attached 
to any permission to achieve the design quality (landscaping, renewables 
and biodiversity enhancements etc.) usually required by the Committee.

The Development Manager said that details of the suggested conditions 
could be provided.  It was the usual practice for the Council to put forward 
a list of suggested conditions to be attached should an application be 
approved at appeal, but they were not always accepted by the Inspector.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

458. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman advised the Committee that issues associated with the 
Council’s proposed developments at Brunswick Street and Union Street 
(for example, residents’ parking arrangements and the establishment of 



6

Enforcement Sub-Committees to oversee the delivery and implementation 
of the planning mitigation required for the developments) were being 
taken forward through other Committees of the Council.

459. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.00 p.m. to 7.40 p.m.


